

April 9, 2020

ORDER EXTENDING IMPLEMENTATION OF STATEWIDE JUDICIAL EMERGENCY

On March 14, 2020, the Honorable Harold D. Melton, Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of Georgia ordered and declared an amended Statewide Judicial Emergency in the State of Georgia due to the continued transmission of Coronavirus/COVID-19 throughout the State and the potential infection of those who work in or are required to appear in Georgia courts. The Chief Justice's order was set to terminate on April 13, 2020, at 11:59 p.m., unless otherwise extended.

On March 19, 2020, the undersigned, the Honorable Lawrence E. O'Neal, Chief Judge of the Georgia Tax Tribunal, issued an Order Implementing Statewide Judicial Emergency, adopting and implementing the above-mentioned order as it relates to all proceedings before the Georgia Tax Tribunal.

On April 6, 2020, Chief Justice Melton ordered the extension of the statewide judicial emergency until May 13, 2020, at 11:59 p.m.

Accordingly, the undersigned hereby extends the Tribunal's Order Implementing Statewide Judicial Emergency until May 13, 2020, at 11:59 p.m., unless further modified or extended.

SO ORDERED this 9th day of April, 2020.

Lawrence E. O'Neal, Jr.

Chief Judge

Georgia Tax Tribunal



March 19, 2020

ORDER IMPLEMENTING STATEWIDE JUDICIAL EMERGENCY

On March 14, 2020, the Honorable Harold D. Melton, Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of Georgia ordered and declared an amended Statewide Judicial Emergency in the State of Georgia due to the continued transmission of Coronavirus/COVID-19 throughout the State and the potential infection of those who work in or are required to appear in Georgia courts.

The undersigned, the Honorable Lawrence E. O'Neal, Chief Judge of the Georgia Tax Tribunal, hereby ADOPTS AND IMPLEMENTS the above-mentioned order as it relates to all proceedings before the Georgia Tax Tribunal.

Specifically, during the period of this Order, the undersigned hereby suspends, tolls, extends, and otherwise grants relief from any deadlines or other time schedules or filing requirements imposed by otherwise applicable statutes, rules, regulations, or court orders.

This Order shall terminate on April 13, 2020, at 11:59 p.m., unless otherwise extended.

SO ORDERED this 19th day of March, 2020.

Lawrence E. O'Neal, Jr.

E. Onel

Chief Judge

Laure

Georgia Tax Tribunal